A rise in the costs of food ingredients and food additives may be the result of various external

factors, such as seasonality, fluctuations in costs of goods caused by international market supply

and demand and other economic conditions that may adversely affect the cost, availability and

quality of our food ingredients and food additives. If we are unable to obtain the requisite

quantities of food ingredients and food additives at commercially reasonable prices in accordance

with our customers’ requirements, our business could be adversely affected. In the event that the

purchase costs of food ingredients and food additives from our suppliers increase in the future and

we are unable to pass these cost increases onto our customers immediately, our operational

performance may also be affected.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Hypothetical fluctuations in cost of sales

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our cost

of sales on our profit before tax during the Track Record Period. Fluctuation of cost of food

ingredients and additives are assumed to 5% and 10% during the years ended 31 December 2015,

2016 and 2017 with other variables remaining constant.

+/–5% +/–10%

RMB’000 RMB’000

Changes in profit before tax

For the year ended 31 December 2015 –/+19,155 –/+38,310

For the year ended 31 December 2016 –/+21,236 –/+42,471

For the year ended 31 December 2017 –/+22,136 –/+44,273

Hypothetical fluctuations in foreign exchange rate

During the Track Record Period, our Group’s operational activities were mainly denominated

in RMB and US dollars.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 155 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in RMB of

3% and 5% on our profit after tax for the year during the Track Record Period. The sensitivity

analysis include only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjust their

translation at the end of each reporting period for the above mentioned hypothetical change in the

exchange rate of RMB against US dollars.

[…]

RELATIONSHIP WITH CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS

– 218 –

So far as our Directors are aware, immediately following completion of the Capitalisation

Issue and the Share Offer (without taking into account any Shares which may be issued pursuant to

the exercise of any options which may be granted under the Share Option Scheme), the following

persons will have interests or short positions in our Shares or underlying Shares which would fall to

be disclosed to us and the Stock Exchange under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of

the SFO, or who will be directly or indirectly, interested in 10% or more of the nominal value of

any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of any

other member of our Group:

LONG POSITION IN THE SHARES

Name
Capacity/
nature of interest

Number of
Shares held/

interested in as
at the date of

this prospectus

Percentage of
shareholding
as at the date

of this
prospectus

Number of
Shares held/
interested in

after
completion of

the
Capitalisation

Issue and
Share Offer

Percentage of
shareholding after
completion of the

Capitalisation
Issue and the
Share Offer

Mr. Huang (1) Interest in controlled

corporation

2,000 100.0% 510,000,000 75.0%

Ocean Town (1) Interest in controlled

corporation

2,000 100.0% 510,000,000 75.0%

Shineroad Group (1) Beneficial Owner 2,000 100.0% 510,000,000 75.0%

Ms. Chen (2) Interest of spouse 2,000 100.0% 510,000,000 75.0%

Notes:

1. Shineroad Group is wholly-owned by Ocean Town, which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Huang. As a result, each

of Mr. Huang and Ocean Town is deemed to be interested in 510,000,000 Shares held by Shineroad Group.

2. Ms. Chen is the spouse of Mr. Huang and is deemed to be interested in 510,000,000 Shares.

Save as disclosed above, our Directors are not aware of any other persons who will,

immediately following completion of the Capitalisation Issue and the Share Offer (without taking

into account any Shares which may be issued pursuant to the exercise of any options which may be